INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

Comes now the Common Council of the City of Greenfield, Indiana, the Board of Works and Public Safety of the City of Greenfield, Indiana, the Brown Township Trustee, Hancock County, Indiana, and the Brown Township Board, Hancock County, Indiana, and enter into an Interlocal Agreement pursuant to Indiana Code 36-1-7, said agreement to be as follows:

1. <u>Purpose</u>. The purpose of this agreement is to define the terms and conditions under which the City of Greenfield, by and through the Greenfield Fire Territory shall have available, basic life support and / or advanced life support emergency medical services to the residents of Brown Township, seven (7) days a week, twenty-four (24) hours each day.

2. <u>Payment</u>. Brown Township shall pay to the Greenfield Fire Territory the sum of \$25,000.00 by June 30, 2025.

3. <u>Terms</u>. Residents and/or their insurance will be billed a separate fee for use of service based on the current rates adopted by the City of Greenfield.

4. <u>Termination</u>. This agreement terminates December 31, 2025, and may be renewed based upon the acceptance of a new agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this agreement to be executed in several counterparts and their respective names by the duly authorized signature below.

Adopted this _____ day of _____, 20____

Board of Public Works and Safety City of Greenfield, Indiana

Guy Titus, Mayor

Larry Breese

Attest: Lori Elmore

Kathy Locke

Brent Robertson

Glenna Shelby

Adopted this 12^{+n} day of 0c+, 2024

Brown Township Hancock County, Indiana

Truck, Elbert

Brown Township Trustee

Physic Vest

Phylin Uese Brown Township Board Member

Two

Brown Township Board Member

Brown Township Board Member